## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA No. 23-0338 Des Moines County No. FECR009529

### STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ADAM AARON RHODES,

Defendant-Appellant.

## ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DES MOINES COUNTY, HONORABLES JOHN M. WRIGHT (MOTION TO DISMISS) AND MICHAEL J. SCHILLING (VERDICT AND SENTENCING), PRESIDING

### **REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

<u>/s/ S.P. DeVolder</u> S.P. DeVolder AT0001876 THE DeVOLDER LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C. 1228 Sunset Drive, Suite C Norwalk, IA 50211-2401 KU Tel: (515)981-5150 Fax: (515)981-5156 steven.devolder@devolderlawfirm.com

/s/ William L. KutmusWilliam L. KutmusAT0004450C./s/ Trever HookAT0003580KUTMUS, PENNINGTON & HOOK, P.C.<br/>5000 Westown Parkway, Suite 310<br/>West Des Moines, IA 50266NnTel: (515)288-3333<br/>Fax: (515)288-8269<br/>bill@kphlawfirm.com<br/>trever@kphlawfirm.com

## ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT ADAM AARON RHODES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# <u>Page</u>

Table of Authorities	3
Reply to the State's Statement of the Facts	4
Reply Argument	4
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT RHODES A DISMISSAL OF THE CRIMINAL CHARGE OF FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, AND INSTEAD ENTERING A GUILTY VERDICT AND SENTENCING JUDGMENT AGAINST HIM ON THAT FELONY OFFENSE CHARGE, BECAUSE THE FELON IN POSSESSION STATUTE DOES NOT INCLUDE AN ANTIQUE FIREARM OR ITS REPLICA (THE GUN RHODES POSSESSED	
AT THE TIME)	4
A. Reply to State's Brief Point A	5
B. Reply to State's Brief Point B	5
C. Reply to State's Brief Point C	8
D. Reply to State's Brief Point D	10
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance	11
Certificate of Filing and Service	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Garwick v. Iowa Dept. of Transp., Motor Veh. Div., 611 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2000)	8
Hoskinson v. City of Iowa City, 621 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2001)	7
State v. Hemminger, 308 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 1981)	5
State v. Kenny, 334 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1983)	5
State v. Pickney, 306 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 1981)	9
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 683.1( <i>a</i> )	7
Iowa Code § 683.1( <i>b</i> )	6
Iowa Code § 683.1(2)( <i>b</i> )	6
Iowa Code § 724.25(1)	9
Iowa Code § 724.25(2)	9
Iowa Code § 724.26	9
Other Authorities	
2021 Acts, ch. 34, §3	6
